

# Request for Quotation

DEP15420

2/(c)=

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ANZOOR

Carpenter Reclamation, Inc. PO Box 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

04/07/2011		TERMS OF SALE			SHIPV	A.	FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		05/24/	2011			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	IBER	UNIT PRIČE	AMQUNT
0001		1	JB		962-73		ADDENOUM #1	\$ 1,877,623.00
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAN	D & <b>O</b> TH	ER PROPERTIES	- I have been a second as a se
					HASING DI NT OF ENV		FOR THE	
٠.	IS SOL CONTRA	ICITIN CT TO	G BID PROVI	S FRO DE AL	M QUALIFI L LABOR A	ED CONT ND MATE	RACTORS FOR A RIALS FOR THE	
	THE "B	ARKER	PORTA	LS &	I .	OJECT L	PROJECT KNOWN A DCATED IN BELIN	E .
	04/26/	11 0 1	0:00	AM.	ALL INTER	ESTED P	SHALL BE HELD O	
		ORY PR	E-BID	SHAL		IN DISQ	URE TO ATTEND T UALIFICATION OF MORE THAN ONE	•
	BIDDER TRAVEL WEATHE	OVER			1 .		TENSIVE FOOT Uring inclement	
	POTENT	IAL BI	DDERS	TO C	OMPLETE.	THIS W	ABLE FOR ALL	I I
	PRE-BI REPRES	D. FA	ILURE VE NA	TO P	ROVIDE YO	UR COMP NDANCE	AT THE MANDATO ANY AND SHEET WILL RESU	
	ACCEPT	ANY 0	THER	DOCUM		TO VERI	TATE WILL NOT FY ATTENDANCE. THEY HAVE	
	COMPLE SHEET.	TED TH	E INF Purch	ORMAT ASING	ION REQUI	RED ON AND TH	THE ATTENDANCE E STATE AGENCY A BIDDER'S	WENGSYAND DYSA A
							A BIDDER'S ANCE SHEET. IN	
SIGNATURE L		7		SEE AL	VERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEBUONE	Ina	TE
TITLE Preside	ent	Calif	IIM	-06	93493	<u>احـــــا</u>	ADDRESS CHANGE	5-24-// GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



## Request for Quotation

**DEP15420** 

CHUCK BOWMAN

Modification of the particular color of the 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

04/07/	*********								<b>ниелант</b>	JEHMS.
BID OPENING DATE:		05/24/	2011			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	JTTY	UQP	CAT	ITEMNU		200 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000	TPRICE		SUNT
	ADDITI THEIR ALL PO THE ST LATE, PORTIO BIDDER PORTIO	ON, WE EMAIL TENTIA ARTING BUT PR N OF TS WHO N OF T PRE-B ANCE S	REQU ADDRE L BID TIME IOR T HE PR ARRIV HE PR ID, W HEET.	EST T SS AN DERS FOR O THE E-BID E AFT E-BID ILL N	HAT ALL F D FAX NUM ARE REQUE THE PRE-E DISMISSA , WILL BE ER CONCLU , BUT DUR OT BE PER	POTENTIA BER. ESTED TO BID. BI AL OF TH E PERMIT USION OF	ARRIVE ARRIVE DDERS WHE TECHNITED TO STEEL TECHNITED TO STEEL TECHNITED	PRIOR THOUSEN	IDE TO /E	SUPET
	BELING PHILIP TURN R THE BA SHARP ONTO A TRAVEL APPROX PLEASE	TON, S PI, TR IGHT O RBOUR RIGHT- GRAVE APPRO IMATEL NOTE E PERM	OUTH AVEL NTO P COUNT HAND L ROA XIMAT Y 300 THAT	OF PH SOUTH OINT Y FAI TURN. D (RT ELY 1 FEET ABSOL	BARBOUR ILIPPI, V ON RT. 2 PLEASANT RGROUNDS, IN THE . 250/8), MILE TO PAST THE UTELY NO CCESS THE	VEST VIR 250 FOR ROAD (R TRAVEL SHARP T LEADIN THE SIT HARWAR CONSTRU	GINIA. 7.6 MILE T. 250/1 2.1 MILE URN, BEA G DOWNHI E ON THE D RESIDE CTION TE	FROM ES AND LO) AT LES TO A AR LEFT LLL. E RIGHT, ENCE. RAFFIC		
	OFFICE PH. 30	AML&R 4-926- Paymen	, 601 0485 T MUS	57TH UPON T BE	NS MAY BE ST., SE, PAYMENT ( MADE BY ( ED.	CHARLE	STON, W\ O NON-RE	/ 25304, EFUNDABL	-E	
	EXHIBI WEST V	-	A COD	<u> </u>	1D-5 PRO\			SOLICI-	-	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		[D/	ATE 5 2/	
TITLE KC		FE	in	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		J	ΔΠΙ	DRESS CHAN	<i>5-24-</i> GES TO BE NOTED	···



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

**DEP15420** 

AND THE SERVICE HER SERVICE AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
04/07/2011				
BID OPENING DATE: 05	5/24/2011	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUANTIT	Y UOP CAT	ITEMNUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMQUNT
TATION F	OR A PUBLIC IMP	ROVEMENT CONSTR	HETTON CONTRACT	
REQUIRES	EACH VENDOR THA	AT SUBMITS A BY	D FOR THE WORK	
TO SUBMI	T AT THE SAME T	IME AN AFFIDAVI	T OF COMPLAINCE	
WITH THE	BID. THE ENCL	DSED DRUG-FREE	WORKPLACE	
AFFIDAVI	T MUST BE SIGNEI	D AND SUBMITTED	WITH THE BID	
	NCE OF THE VENDO			
	INS OF ARTICLE 11			
VIRGINIA	CODE. FAILURE	TO SUBMIT THE	SIGNED DRUG-	
	KPLACE AFFIDAVIT Valification of s		SHALL RESULT	
IN DISMO	ALIFICATION OF 3	SUCH BID.		
NOTICE T	O PROCEED: THIS	S CONTRACT IS T	N RE DEDENDMEN	
	65 CALENDAR DAYS	S AFTER THE NOT	ICE TO PROCEED	
IS RECEI		HERWISE SPECIFI		l
EXECUTED	PURCHASE ORDER	WILL BE CONSID	ERED NOTICE TO	1
PROCEED.				ļ
				·
CANCELLA	TION: THE DIREC	CTOR OF PURCHAS	ING RESERVES TH	IE
RIGHT TO	CANCEL THIS COM	NTRACT IMMEDIAT	ELY UPON WRITTE	N
NUIICE I	O THE VENDOR IF ARE OF AN INFER	THE MATERIALS	OR WORKMANSHIP	
WITH THE	SPECIFICATIONS	TIUK QUALITY UK	DU NUI CUNFURM	•
HEREIN.	3. LC11 1CA 110N3	OL THE DID WAD	CUNTRACT	
1 2 500 1 4 500 40 5 4 4				
WAGE RAT	ES: THE CONTRACT	TOR OR SUBCONTR	ACTOR SHALL PAY	,
THE HIGH	ER OF THE U.S. I	DEPARTMENT OF L	ABOR MINIMUM WA	ĞE
RATES AS	ESTABLISHED FOR	R BARBOUR COUNT	Y, PURSUANT	
	VIRGINIA CODE 21			
(PREVAIL	ING WAGE RATES A	APPLY TO THIS P	ROJECT.)	1
ARBITRAT	ION: ANY REFERE	ENCES MADE TO A	RBITRATION OR	
	FOR PAYMENTS DU BY STATE LAW) (			
	Y AMERICAN INST			
	NG TO THIS CONTR			+
		~		
SIGNATURE K.C.	SEE REVE	rse bide för tepms and con Itelephone		TE
<u> </u>		TELEFIJOIG	DA	5-24-11
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP15420

PAGE.

AD	itisserootiisisseonnatioskoavarioniiohtois
СНИСК	BOWMAN
304-55	8-2157

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

B04-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF

SH-P TO

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

04/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 05/26/2011 PAR OPENING TAKE	
V2/E4/2011 BID OPENING TIME UI:3	30PM
LINE QUANTITY USP CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT-PRICE	AMOUNT
WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE	
A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL.	
ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT	
OF THIS CONTRACT:	
(XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO	
ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN	
THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE	
COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.	
( ) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL	
FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN	
AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.	
(XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF	
THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE	
SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL	
BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR	
MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK,	
IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A	
SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE	
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED	
IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT	
ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE	
BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.	
MATHTENANCE POND	
( ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT	
OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.	
REV. 11/00	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE	
TIMESTIONS IDAIS	5-24-11



### Request for Quotation

DEP15420

Address correspondence to a tiention

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB 04/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 05/24/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2013) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. CONTRACTOR. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV \* CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Carpenter Reclamation CONTRACTORS WV007728 CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE ヒヒ 5-24-11 TITLE



## Request for Quotation

DEP15420

PAGE

Addressootiges:(0)	DEVOE SOLVE STREET
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

6H-P-FO

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	T&O	TER	M9 OF SAL	E	\$H	PVIA	ř	0.6	FREIGHTTERMS
04/07/	2011								
BID OPENING DATE:		05/24/	2011			BID	OPENING	TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UCP	ÇAT. NO	ITEM	NUMBER		PRICE	AMQUNT
									Alocciti
							İ		
				APP	LICABLE	LAW			
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	STAT	E CODE,	<b>PURCHAS</b>	ING DIVIS	SION RULES	
	& REGU	LATION	S, AN	D THE	INFORMA	ATION PR	OVIDED IN	I THE	]
	REQUE	ST FOR	QUOT	ATION	" ISSUEI	BY THE	PURCHASI	NG	
				OLE A	UTHORITY	Y GOVERN	ING THIS		
	PROCUR	REMENT.							,
	ANY IN	IFORMAT	ION P	ROVID	ED IN SE	PECIFICA	TION MANL	IALS, OR	ļ
	ANY DI	HER SO	URCE,	VERB	AL OR WE	RITTEN,	MHICH COV	TRADICTS	Ì
	OR ALT	ERS TH	E INF	ORMAT	ION PROV	/IDED FR	OM THE SC	URCES AS	
			THE	ABOVE	PARAGRA	APH IS V	OID AND C	IF NO	1
	EFFECT	•							
	(T) NO	TICE T							
		THE C	ONSTR	UCTIO	N WORK S	SPECIFIE	DHEREIN	IS TO BE	
	COMPLE	IFD MT	IHTN	365 C	ALENDAR		TER THE C		
	NOTICE	IUPK	OCEED	IS R	ECEIVED.	IN TH	E EVENT 1	THAT A	
	PRE-CU	INS I RUC	ITON	CUNFE	RENCE IS	REQUIR	ED , the $N$	OTICE TO	
	PRUCEE	D SHAL	L BE	THE S	PECIFIC	DATE ES	TABLISHED	IN THE	
	PKE-CO	INSTRUC	ITON	CONFE	RENCE.				,
	(2) 60				TENANCE				
	T	I (A)	HE MA	IEKIA	LS AND V	VORKMANS	HIP AFFEC	TED BY	
	INE CU	NIKACI	UK AK	E SUB	JECT TO			TABLISHED	
					CTIVE TR		IN THE AB	SENCE OF	
							GUARANTE		
	LKUNKMY	MOUTD I	TE WU	KK, B	UIH AS I	IU IHE M	ATERIALS	AND	
	TUE CO	MADACT	ANNC Ta an	CONC P OF U	N AUUEPI	HANCE UF	FINAL PA	YMENT BY	
	CONTRA	CTOD E	OD ON	CUNS	THEKEN (	PUAKANIE	ED BY THE		
	OF TUE	WORK.	UK UN	E TEA	R FRUM   Tue Pina	ITE DAIL	UP THE A	CCEPTANCE	
	OF INC	DAVMEN	T CHY	וחבול יים וו	INC PINA	AL AUUEP	TANCE NOR ACTOR OF	I HE	
	DECDU	PATPEN T TTTT	TV EN	LL XE	LICENOT II	IE CUNIK.	ACIUK UF	ALS, AND	
	CUB DE	EELLG	VDDEV	N NEG	LIGENCE Within	UR PAUL	NTEE DES	IALS, AND RIOD SHALL	•
	BE DEM	FNIEN	AT TH	E EAD	ENGE UE Mtiuth	THE COMM	TRACTOR U	IDOM TOD SHALL	
	PL 11.67	11 24 2 2 2 2 2	7 I I	- MAT	MUSE OF	INC CUN	INACIUR U	IFUN	
				SEERE	/EASE SIDE FO	TERMS AND C	SADITIONS		I
SIGNATURE KC						TELEPHONE		DATE	E 311 11
TITLE		ļFG	IN						5-24-11



TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP15420

XXel=800

MCK BOHMAN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ŀ	CHUCK				BOWMAN 8-2157						
ľ	3.0	4	_	5	5	8	_	2	1	5	7

6T-R + O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	200200000000000000000000000000000000000	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA			OB		FREIGHTTER	MS
04/07/		<u> </u>				····						
BID OPENING DATE:	: ************************************	05/24/	2011		199900000000000000000000000000000000000	************	BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM	***************************************
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITE	M NUMBER		NU	ITPRICE		AMOUNT	
	***************	***************************************		***************************************		*************				300000000000000000000000000000000000000		<u> </u>
	WRITTE	N NOTI	CF.				ļ					
	M17 T 1 1 ***		1 1	NG TH	F ONE-	VFAR (	211ARA	NTEE PE	PIAN. 1	THE		
	CONTRA	CTOR W	ILL M	AINTA	IN THE	PROJI	CT T	O THE C	NIOD, NNNTTI(	INS		
	EXISTI	NG AT	THE D	ATE O	F THE	ACCEP.	TANCE	OF THE	WORK.	/110		
								WORKMAN				
								ELOPS D				
	GUARAN	TEE PE	RIOD	SHALL	BE CO	RRECTI	ED BY	THE CO	NTRACTO	)R		
	AT ITS	EXPEN	1 1				1					
								RIOD SH				
								PERFOR	MANCE T	TIME		
	ALLOTT	ED FOR										
		(D)						EGETATI		BE		
		NED HE		N IHE	TECHN	ICAL :	SPECI	FICATIO	NS			
	CUNIAL	NED HE	KEIN.							I		
	(3) T	ERMINA	TION		İ		ļ			1		
	(3)				ACT MA	V RE	CANCE	LLED IN	Wuoi e	no l		
	TN PAR							PURCHAS		UK		
								R REMED		AV		
								GIVEN N				
								CE, (DE				
								ED) OF		<b>_</b> _		
		MINATE					• • • •		<b></b>			
							J			ľ		
			L BE	THE R	ESPONS	IBILI	TY OF	THE SU	CCESSFI	JL		
	VENDOR			}				<b>l</b> ,				
	ļ	(A)						SION OF		AYS		
								PMENT A	ND	- 1		
	MATERI	ALS TO										
		(B)	OBTA	IN AN	Y AND	ALL RI	EQUIR	ED CONS	TRUCTIO	ן אנ		
	PEKMII	S OR R	ELAIE	D JUB	PEKMI	TS.	i			- 1		
	(5) T	ECHNIC	AI CD	CTET	CATTON	ie .				1		
	(5)						ACT C	HALL BE	T M			
	ACCORD		i i	. I	E .			PARED F		l		
		ATION							UK IIIL			
	\ L. \ \ = F \ .		0,		17171017	UK 175	<i>3</i>	1111		1		
				SEE AE	VERSE SIDE			NOTIONS				
SIGNATURE KC						TELE	PHONE			DATE	5-24-11	



**DEP15420** 

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Application of the state of the property of the state of

	RF	Q CO
	TYPE	NAM
¥		
Ď		
ň		

PY 1E/ADDRESS HERE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

04/07/	200 (200 (200 (200 (200 (200 (200 (200	JEF	MS OF SALE		ŞHIP VIA		FOB,	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	2011	05/24/	2011	·		RID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	AUO .	NTITY	UCP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBE		UNITPRICE	
				NU.			Jan FRIVE	AMOUNT
	220150	· <del></del>						
	PROJEC		CADE	THEO	DDODATED III	-ne	74 DECEDENCE	`
	AND AL	A SPEC	TETONE	TNCU	KPUKATED HE Alicec and (	CONDIT	BY REFERENCE Ions Therein Are	
	MADE P	ROPERL	Y A PA	RTO	F THIS CONT	FRACT.	AND CONSISTS OF	
	33 DRA	WINGS	AS PRE	PARE	D BY HATCH	мотт	MACDONALD.	
	(6) P				LETION:	-		
	4 BB: TO	THE	CONTRA	CTOR	SHALL FURN	VISH T	D DEP AN	
	MALLIES	ALTUN	PUK PA	YMEN	I WITH AN : E requestei		ED SCHEDULE OF	
							E FORM INCLUDED R APPLICATIONS	
	OF PAY						AT THE PAYMENT T	
	THE CO	NTRACT	OR BE	MADE	WITHIN 60	DAYS	AFTER RECEIPT OF	
	APPLIC	ATION	FOR PA	YMEN	Т.			
		DD: TAX						
	(7) A				ARTIAL PAYN		DIC BASIS, SÚBMI	-
	FOR PA	RTIAL	PAYMEN	T RA	SED ON THE	VWUIIN	T OF MUDA DIC BUSIS' SARWI	
	COMPLE	TED AT	THE T	IME	OF THE SUBI	ATTTAL	. THE AMOUNT OF	
	PAYMEN	T WILL	BE DE	TERM	INED FROM	THE AC	TUAL QUANTITY OF	
'	WORK C	OMPLET	ED IF	BASE	D UPON UNIT	T MEAS	URES OR THE	
	PERCEN	T COMP	LETED	IF B	ASED UPON A	\ LUMP	SUM.	
	DANIVOL	DTCV	TAI T.			IDOD (0		
	FOR RA	NKRUPT	CA BBU	TECT	ENI INE VEG Ton. The Ci	TATE M	ONTRACTOR FILES AY DEEM THIS	
	CONTRA	CT NUL	L AND	VOID	. AND TERMI	INATE	SUCH CONTRACT	
		T FURT			,			
	,							
	REV. 1	/2005						
	ODEEED	ENCE C	on uer	<b>AF</b>	DOMESTA 0			
	rkerek	ENCE F	שבט אט	UP	DOMESTIC ST	IEEL P	RODUCTS	
	1. EX	CEPT W	HEN AU	THOR	IZED BY THE	DIRE	CTOR OF THE	
	PU	RCHASI	NG DIV	ISIO	N PURSUANT	TO SU	BSECTION 2 BELOW	
	ОИ	CONTR	ACTOR	MAY	USE OR SUPP	LY ST	EEL PRODUCTS FOR	
	A	STATE	CONTRA	CT P	ROJECT OTHE	R THA	N THOSE STEEL	
	l			SEE REV	(ERSE SIDE FOR TERI	MS AND CON	aditions	
SIGNATURE K.C.		***************************************		***************************************		EPHONE		5-24-11
TITLE	<u> </u>	FE	iiN		<del> </del>	<del></del>		S TO DE MOTER ADOME



# Request for Quotation

DEP15420

#PAGE

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

					_					
DATE PRINT		TEA	MS OF SALE		SHIP	VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
04/07/		<u> </u>					<u> </u>			
BID OPENING DATE:	2880000000000	05/24/	CHARACTERISCOCK DESCRIBER	PP-90000 (500000)		BID	<u>OPENI</u>	NG TIM	E 0	:30PM
LINE	, ar	YTITA	UOP X	AT D	ITEMNI	JMBER .		UNITPRIC	Ē	AMOUNT
								**********	***************	
		RODUCTS	) I	N THE	UNITE	D STATES	. AS	USED I	N	
	·									
	A					T" MEANS				
						Y ADDITI T TO ANY				4
						BUT NOT				2
						STALLATI				
		OR C	OOLING	OR VE	NTILAT	ING PLAN	TS OR	OTHER	<b>?</b> .	
						LY OF AN				
						T TO A C FOR WHI				
						JUNE 6,				
		7722			747 T L= 10		2001.			
	В					PRODUCT			ORMED,	,
						D, FORGE				
						E SIMILA				₹
						TION OF STEEL MA				
						ELECTRIC			/F E 14	
						L MAKING				
						•				
	C					THE UNIT				
•						LL TERRI THE JUR				
			ED STAT		ECI IU	INE JUN	di 2ni c	IIUN U	ine	
		WI.W.								
						SING DEF			, IN	
	1		1 1	IZE T	HE USE	OF FORE	IGN S	TEEL		
	F	RODUCTS	IF:	.						
•	۵ ا	. THE	COST FO	R EAC	н соит	RACT ITE	M USE	n noes	NOT	
	'					E PERCEN				
	ŀ					TWO THO				
						0.00), W				
		GREA	IEK. FO	K THE	PURP0	SES OF T	THIS S	ECTION	, THE	
			sı	ee neven	E SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CC	NOITIONS			1
SIGNATURE KC						TELEPHONE			DATE	5-24-11
TITLE		F	EIN		***************************************			ADDRESS	CHANGE!	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

**DEP15420** 

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 04/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 05/24/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITRAICE AMOUNT COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIEN QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE KC 5-24-11

FEIN



Request for Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

nddyserroogisesiondenoeroratorialiennichroe

RFQ COPY-TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ί.	ΤE	IMS OF SAI	<b>e</b>	SHIP V	A		F,G,B		FREIGHT TERMS
04/07/										
BID OPENING DATE:		05/24/	2011			BID	OPE	VING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	ALLD	yTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUN	IBER		UNITPRICE		AMQUNT
	TO BE	UNREAS	ONABL	E. S	UCH COST	IS UNRE	ASOI	NABLE IF I	T IS	
	20% OR	MORE	HIGHE	R THA	N THE BID	PRICE	FOR	FOREIGN MA		
								S OR STEEL		
								"SUBSTANTI		
								ITED STATES Be Supplii		
								HIGHER IN	. D	
					MADE PRO					
								R THE ABOVI		
								PENDING UN: Ke foreign	T 1	
								LE AND LOW	ER	]
j .	,		1	1	L .			, THE SPEN		)
	OFFICE	MAY	EQUES	T, IN	WRITING,	A REEV	ALU	ATION AND		
<b>4</b>								STIC PRODU	CTS.	
and the same of th					ATE IN TH					
The state of the s	SUPPLY	ING FU	NKETRN	ALUM	INUM, GLA	SS UK S	ILE	L. •		
							1			
	REV. 3	/88							•	
	EXHIBI	то								
	EVHIPI	. 1 7					l			
	1			CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF	CONSTRUCTI	DN	
·	PROJEC	T ADDI	ENDA.		1					
1	THE AD	CUTTE	TZENO	TNEED	AND/OD A	CENCV C	LALI	L BE REQUI	DEN.	
					ING SCHED				KED	
	1 '			1	DDENDA FO		•			
							]			
			t					THE ADDEN		
					THE PROJ			RED DRAWIN ADDENDUM A		
					D TO THE				M	
	PURCHA			1	B		1	EER SHALL	ALS	
			1	 	VERSE SIDE FOR T	Bekis ann ya	 Norma	NG		
SIGNATURE					, vende wider on i	TELEPHONE		<u> </u>	DATE	
TITLE	<u> </u>		FÉIN	***************************************				<u> </u>	1	5-24-11
		i						ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

DEP15420

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DEP15420 12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY Type Name/Address Here

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
04/07/201 BID OPENING DATE:							
	05/24/	STOCKED STOCKE		OPE	ENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	GUANTITY	UGP SAT	HEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
1 1		OF THE ADD NTRACT IS	ENDUM TO THE STA	ATE	AGENCY FOR		
OPE BUY	TERESTED P Ening date	ARTIES AND . ANY ADD FOURTEEN	END THE ADDENDUM , IF NECESSARY, ENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR	EXT REC	TEND THE BID		
THE OR I	DERS AND SAME RULES AND SENDER BID  SUBMITTED ES AND REG DING DOCUM UMENT. TH T IS ISSUE	D BE FORMALLY ACTO THE STATE PUR ULATIONS THAT AR ENT SHALL ALSO A E ONLY EXCEPTION D FOR THE SOLE I TIME AND/OR DA	RCHAPPLY APPL N MA PURF	ASING DIVISI Y TO THE LY TO AN AY BE FOR AN	ON.		
	/. 11/96 HIBIT 10					•	
			REQUISITION	NO.	.: .DEP15420	• • •	
ADI	DENDUM ACK	NOWLEDGEME	NT		,		
ADI	DENDUM(S)	AND HAVE M	ECEIPT OF THE FO ADE THE NECESSAL SPECIFICATION,	RYF	REVISIONS TO		
ADI	DENDUM NO.	's:				•	
NO.	. 1	••					
NO.	. 2	• •					
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TEAMS AND CO	anditi		NATE	
KC						DATE	5-24-11
TITLE	Fi	in .			ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE : FREIGHT TERMS 04/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 05/24/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UCP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. 3 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE arpenter 5-24-1 REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITION SIGNATURE 984-1113 -24-11

55-0693493



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

**DEP15420** 

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF **DFFICE OF AML&R** 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	**********	TER	M9 OP SAI	Ē		SHIP VIA		F	) <b>B</b>		FREIGHTTERMS
04/07/ BID OPENING DATE		05/0//	~~		<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
	180000000000000000000000000000000000000	05/24/	*****************	(Maria 1976)			**********	DPENING	**********	01	:30PM
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UGP	CAT NO	ΙT	EM NUMBER		UNI	PAICE		AMOUNT
	THE B	ID SHOU	LD CO	NTAIN	THIS	INFORM	MOITAN	N ON THE SIDERED:	FACE	OF	
	ine e	AAETOLE	UKI	HE PI	U MAY	NUI BE	CUNS	SIDEKED:			
	SEALE	D BID									
	BUYER	ŧ		C	B-23						
	RFQ. I	ND.:		D	EP1542	20					
	BID OI	PENING	DATE:	0	5/24/2	2011					
				_							
	BID O	PENING	IME:	1	:30 PI	M					
	PLEASI	E PROVI	DE A	FAX N	UMBER	IN CAS	SE IT	IS NECE	SSARY		
	то со	NTACT Y	OU RE	GARDI	NG YOU	UR BID	:				
			<u>304</u>	984	- 27	70	es Ari	HE HIS THE AND INC. SHE HIS THE	NR 400 AR 544 140 2		
					]						
	VENDO	R SHOUL	D SUB	MIT W	ITH TI	HEIR B	ID THE	E CURREN	T		
			ľ		I			T PROCES	SING:		
		arpen-	PC/	Rec	ia ma	atron	lac	, , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		-	
	10	Box	13015	Si	sseni	ville, L	UV	25360	•		
										<b>-</b>	
						F PERS	OT NO	CONTACT	•		
		RNING T	1		ì						
	Ka	ndy c	carp	ent	1. 9	84-111-	5	543-1	726		
		•									
]											
			Andrea de la constanta de la c					•			
									•		
SIGNATURE				SEE HE	VERSE SIDI	FOR TEAM	AND CON	DITIONS		loore	
SIGNATURE K.C		line.		····						DATE	5-24-11
TITLE		F	EIN					ADD	RESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# **Barker Portals & Strip**

## **DEP15420**

**Contractor's Bid Sheet** 

See Addendum

Company Name:	Carp	enter	Reclamation, Inc.
Address: Po	Box	13015	)
Sissa	rville	WV	25360

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	1 LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Shall not exceed 10% of total)		\$
2.0	1 LS	Construction Layout (Shall not exceed 5% of total)		\$
3.0	1 LS	Quality Control (Shall not exceed 3% of total)		\$
4.0	1 LS	Site Preparation (Shall not exceed 10% of total)		\$
5.1	1,420 LF	Silt Fence		\$
5.2	6,540 LF	Super Silt Fence	·	\$
5.3	3,400 LF	Erosion Control Barrier		\$
5.4	3 LS	Rock Outlet Sediment Trap		\$
5.5	1 LS	Pipe Outlet Sediment Trap		\$
6.0	46 AC	Revegetation		\$
7.1	860 LF	Riprap Drainage Channels – Type A		\$
7.2	801 LF	Riprap Drainage Channels – Type B		\$
7.3	1,044LF	Riprap Drainage Channels – Type C		\$
7.4	617LF	Grouted Riprap Drainage Channel - Type D		\$
7.5	458LF	Grouted Riprap Drainage Channel – Type B		\$
7.6	305LF	Grouted Riprap Drainage Channel - Type F		\$
7.7	1 LS	Proposed Enhanced Wetland		\$
7.8	1,277 LF	Collection Vegetated Vee Ditches		\$
8.1	122,000 CY	Unclassified Excavation		\$
8.2	24 AC	Soil Cover		\$
9.1	1 EA	Dry Mine Seals		\$
	1 EA	Wet Mine Seals		\$
9.2	1 EA	Bat Gates		\$
9.3 9.4	50 EA	Soda Ash Briquettes, 50 lb. Bag		\$
······	120 LF	12-inch Conveyance Pipe – Solid		\$
9.5	60 LF	12-inch Conveyance Pipe - Perforated		\$
9.6	300 LF	Underdrains		\$
11.0	1 LS	Proposed Access Road		\$
12.1	2 EA	Farm Gates		\$
12.2	2 BA	1 GIIII VAW5		
8XXXXXX	***************************************			

TOTAL

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

#### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: <u>Carpenter Reclamation</u> Tax Payer ID No.: <u>55-0693493</u> Address: <u>PO Box 13015</u> City: <u>Sissanille</u> State: <u>Wv</u> Zip Code: <u>25360</u> Phone: <u>984-1115</u>
Fax No.: 984-2770 E-mail address: rearpen 103@ Aol.com
Part B: Legal Structure  (() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS).  Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.  I,
1. Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.  5-24-11  Laugentes  Mesident
Date Signature Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

	-	-
D.		12
	rı	

Contractor's Business Name:	_ Carpenter	Colomation	Luc
•			

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	Position/Title Telephone #
Begin Date:	% of Ownership Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #  W of Ownership
Begin Date:	
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Data

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-0119!

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. <sup>2</sup>

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

#### Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643,9748.
 You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting

https://avss.osmre.gov. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.



# AVS OFT Report - 4/5/2010 12:56:36 PM

All OFI's where the selected entity is listed as an entity or related entity

Entity Selected (140618) Carpenter Reclamation Inc

			Of Charmanishin	Corner Park	
Parent Entity	Oceription	Kelated Knilly	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	The state of the s	
(140618) Carpenter Reclamation inc	President	(140616) Kelley Carpenter	66	604171801	
(140618) Carpenter Reclamatics inc	Shanetasider	(140616) Kelley Carpenter	<b>3</b> 30		
(140618) Carpenter Reclamation line	Shareholder	(140617) Many Carponer	<b>8</b>	1000000	
(140618) Carpenter Rechamation inc	Vice President	(140617) Mary Carpeneer		505 A D D D	

.. '%



## Request for Quotation

**DEP15420** 

ADDITION (ALLEGISTICAL CONTRACTOR

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Carpenter Reclamation, Inc. PO Box 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	4.6	1000000	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOR	
05/04/	Section of the sectio		100		0.00	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		05/24/	95797676 (POX/SEA)	BID	OPENING TIME 01	130PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UGP CAT.	(TEM NUMBER	UNITPAIDE	AMOUNT
	*****	*****	*****	DDENDUM NO.1 ***	******	
	IN BAR Sheets	BOUR C	O., TO DIS Q/A, AND T	E BARKER PORTALS TRIBUTE THE PRE- HE REVISED BID S Y PRE-BID MEETIN	CHEDULE AS A	
	BID OF AT 1:3		DATE AND T	IME REMAIN UNCHA	NGED AS 05/24/11	
	*****	*****	***** N	O OTHER CHANGES	*******	,
	•			:		
.1	.1 /	-				
	,			,	•	,
,		•			· ·	
		. ;		٠,		
	·	;; ;;;;;		3		
0001	: -		JB	962-73		.,,
	RECLAM	ATION:	RESTORATI	ON OF LAND & OTH	ER PROPERTIES	
. :		ł			. · · · · · ·	:
	, .			• •		, .
					· · · · · .	,
	*****	THIS	IS THE EN	D OF RFQ DEPIS	420 ***** TOTAL:	41 1 877 623,00
		. 50				
		İ				
,			, ,			
	`					
	_					
			SEE HE	verse side por terms and co		
SIGNATURE KU	ley (	supe		TELEPHONE 304	-984-1115 DATE	5-24-11
TITLE Pressio	lent	FE	™ <i>55-069</i>	3493		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller;
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
  - 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
  - 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form,
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-8.6).

#### Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting

#### For DEP 15420

#### **Barker Portals & Strip**

The following comments and questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflict between the two.

- 1. The project shall be bid in accordance with the attached revised Bid Schedule.
- Item 5.4 under Section 5.7 of the specifications shall be "Rock Outlet Sediment Trap", per each.
- 3. Item 5.5 under Section 5.7 of the specifications shall be "Pipe Riser Sediment Trap", per each.
- 4. Item 7.3 under Section 7.5 of the specifications shall be "Geosynthetic Clay Liner Channel Type C", per linear foot.
- 5. Item 7.5 under Section 7.5 of the specifications shall be "Grouted Riprap Channel Type E", per linear foot.
- 6. Item 7.6 under Section 7.5 of the specifications shall be "Geosynthetic Clay Liner Channel Type F", per linear foot.
- 7. When reference is made to conveyance pipe in Sections 9.0 and/or 11.0 of the specifications, it shall be understood to mean 12-inch diameter solid SDR 35 pipe used to convey drainage from either a wet mine seal or underdrain, as the case may be. There is no such thing as perforated conveyance pipe. Any 12-inch diameter perforated SDR 35 pipe associated with wet mine seals or underdrain shall be included in the unit cost bid for either the wet mine seals or underdrains bid item. As such, Detail 10/31 of the plan drawings is not applicable to anything. The detail indicating %" diameter perforations associated with Detail 5/33 applies to the pipe referenced in Section 11.2 of the specifications, which is not the same as the pipe referenced in Section 9.2.4 of the specifications associated with the wet mine seal details shown on Sheet 31 of the plan drawings.
- 8. Any conveyance pipe required in association with underdrains as described in Section 11.0 of the specifications and as shown by detail 5/33 in the plan drawings shall be paid under item 9.5 of the Bid Schedule.
- Collection ditches shown on the plan drawings refers to ditches provided as part of the SWPPP required for the storm water permit. Detail 11/31 of the plan drawings applies to these ditches and they are paid under Item 7.8 of the Bid Schedule.

Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting DEP 15420
Barker Portals & Strip

#### Questions:

- 1. Q. How many property owners are there on this project?
  - A. Four.
- 2. Q. What happens if the contractor does not get construction finished before winter as far as the 180 days time limit is concerned due to the amount of time required to build the access road and since he cannot begin reclamation activities until the access road construction is completed?
  - A. A winter shutdown will be granted if necessary that does not count against the 180 days construction period.
- 3. Q. How many ponds are to be cleaned out as part of the scope of work?
  - A. Two.
- 4. Q. What coal seam was mined on this project?
  - A. Kittanning.

The Contractor shall have 180 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250.00 per day liquidated damages clause will be in effect after the 180 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

## **Revised Bid Schedule**

**Barker Portals & Strip Requisition #DEP15420** 

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Leclamation Inc. Company Name:

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO,	QUANTITY		DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Shall not exceed 10% of total)	170,000	\$ 170,000,00
2.0	ı		Construction Layout (Shall not exceed 5% of total)	10,000,00	\$ 10,000,00
3.0	1		Quality Control (Shall not exceed 3% of total)	10,000,00	\$ 10,000,00
4.0	i	LS	Site Preparation (Shall not exceed 10% of total)	170,000.00	\$ 170,000.00
5.1	1,420	LF	Silt Pence		\$ 7/00.00
5.2	6,540	LF	Super Silt Fence	9.00	\$ 52,320,50
5.3	3,400	LF	Brosion Control Barrier	4.00	\$ 13,600.00
5.4	3	EA	Rock Outlet Sediment Trap	2.000.00	\$ 6,000.00
5.5	1		Pipe Riser Sediment Trap	3.000.00	\$ 3,000,00
6.0	46		Revegetation	\$ 500,00	\$ 115,000.00
7.1	860	LF	Riprap Drainage Channels - Type A	20.00	\$ 17,200,00
7.2	801		Riprap Drainage Channels - Type B	24.00	\$ . 19, 224,00
7.3	1,044	LF	Geosynthetic Clay Liner Channel - Type C	60.00	\$ 62.640.00
7.4	617	LF	Grouted Riprap Drainage Channels - Type D	50.00	\$ 30,850.00
7.5	458	LF	Grouted Riprap Drainage Channels - Type B		\$ 27 480.00
7.6	305	LF	Geosynthetic Clay Liner Channel - Type F		\$ 24,400.00
7.7	1	LS	Proposed Bahanced Wetland	40 00000	
7.8	1,277	LF	Collection Vegetated Vee Ditches	17.00	\$ 21 709.00
8,1	122,000	CY	Unclassified Excavation	5.00	\$ 610,000.00
8.2	24	AC	Soil Cover.	9,000.00	\$ 216,000,00
9.1	1	BA	Dry Mine Seals	6,000.00	
9.2	1	BA	Wet Mine Seals	7,000,00	\$ 7,000,00
9.3	1	BA	Bat Gates	9,000,00	\$ 9,000.00
9.4	50.	BG	Sodá Ash Briquettes, 50 lb. bags		\$ 500.00
9.5	120		12-inch Conveyance Pipe - Solid		\$ 3600.00
11.0	300		Underdrains	70	\$ 21,000.00
12.1	1	LS	Proposed Access Road	200 000.00	\$ 200 000,00
12.2	2	EA	Parm Gates	2000.00	\$ 4,000,00
	******				\$
				**************************************	\$

Bid Date: RFQ # : 15420 Project: BARKER P +'S Pre-Bid Date: 4/26/11 : DAVID H. BOVMAR Name Company: Sond Hill LLC Company: GREEN Mountain Co Address: 51/50th STREET Address: 1190 Evansuillo Riko Thornyon WW26440 Phone#: 6304-872-2901 Phone #: 304 - 925-0257 892-3333 925-9230 Fax # Fax # : : DHBC 722 Good Tu hou Co Email Sand Hillill @ Higher not Email Name Name : Junior Stanley Company: Stanley Industries. Inc. Company: Address: 7 Maple Lake Address: Bridgeport WU 26330 Phone #: 304.842-8560 Phone#: 304-763-4573 Fax # : 304 - 842 - 8609 Fax # estanlex @ mairricom Email Email : Dass EnterPRISES Name Name Company: \_\_\_\_ Company: 14793 US Hwy 33 W Address: 7 Tame Address: LINN VV 26314 ERCINATON NJ 08016 Ridwy Comeanly 330-620-1252 Phone #: 304-269-5895 Phone# : Fax # Fax # : 304-769-4025 Email : EXLANTIONO DOS ENEGAISES. COM Email : BARRIE F. FOSTER Name Name : Konvie Young Company: EAGLE CONTRACTORS, LLC Company: Toi- State Pireline Inc WIMFIELD ROAD Address: Address: 6351 US Buns 60 East #63 Bankagasville WV 25504 Phone#: 304-552-7181 Phone #: 304-233-680/ : 304-755-3150 Fax # Fax # : 304-233-6803 : colente gefine. com. : roank young @ Tai - State Costing Con Email Email

RFQ # .:_ Project:_	BARKER PTS		1 Date: 5/24/11 Id Date: 4/26/11
Company: Address:	Ames Ichanovarus  BASTRIM AMON  PO BOX 4108  CHAMINSTON 1614  ZS364	Company: Address:	Matt Evans  Pro Contracting, Ins  Po Box 2442  Clarks burg, wv
Fax # :	30f-414-0255 CICSC asternarious hotmaile.	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	304 622 -2406 304 622 -2410 MEVans 4@ Mailcity.com
Company:	Kevin Bradfund. Pineville Paving + Excavating D P.O. Box 1290 Pineville WV 24874	Company:	Randy Carpenter Carpenter Reclamation, INC PO BX 13015 Sissonoille U U 2-5360
Fax # :	304-732-8303 304-732-7855 KDB PPT DAOLLOM	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	304 984-1115 984 2770 Recorporus d'act. com
Company:	Scott Broschart  T.F. Allen Co  P.O. Bux 2049  Buckhaman Wy 26201	Name : Company: Address:	•
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304-472-8897 304-472-8897 JAMES. Allew CIFAllerco.Co	Phone# : Fax # : "Email :	
Name : Company: Address:	DENNIS C ELBON COWGIRL UP INC POBOX 243 SIMPSON, CIV 26485	Name : Company: Address:	
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304-739-4397 304-739-4401 DCE-CONGINE WOLL BET	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	

			REQ.P.O#
	BID BOND		
KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we, the undersign	ed,	See Attached
of	The second secon	, as Principa	al, and
of	a corporation, a corporation	on organized and	existing under the laws of the State of
with its principal	office in the City of	, as Surety,	are held and firmly bound unto the State
of vvest virginia, as Obligee, in the well and truly to be made, we jointly	penal sum or	(\$(\$_ administrators, e)	) for the payment of which xecutors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above	e obligation is such that whereas the Prir	ıcipal has submitte	ed to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a cer	tain bid or proposal, attached hereto and	made a part here	of, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,			
orce and effect. It is expressly und exceed the penal amount of this ob.  The Surety, for the value reway impaired or affected by any extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	erstood and agreed that the liability of the light of the	e Surety for any a at the obligations see may accept su their hands and se	eals, and such of them as are corporation
day of		a to no albued by t	men proper officers, tris
Principal Corporate Seal			
Thropas Cosporate Cour		<del></del>	(Name of Principal)
•		D.,	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
	·	Ву	(Must be President or
		·,	Vice President)
٠.		•	
			(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	·		•
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	•		(Name of Surety)
•			
	•		
		<del>*************************************</del>	Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

AGENCY.

## BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

					RFQ/RFP#_	(B)
A COEFGHUS LASOSOS CUSS NOTE:	WV State Agency (Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit") Request for Quotation Number (upper right comer of page #1) Your Company Name City, Location of your Company State, Location of your Company Surety Corporate Name City, Location of Surety State, Location of Surety State of Surety Incorporation City of Surety Incorporation Minimum amount of acceptable bid bond is 5% of total bid. You may state "5% of bid" or a specific amount on this line in words. Amount of bond in figures Brief Description of scope of work Day of the month Month Year Name of Corporation Raised Corporate Seal of Principal Signature of President or Vice President Title of person signing Raised Corporate Seal of Surety Corporate Name of Surety Signature of Attorney in Fact of the Surety Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised Surety Seal must accompany this bid bond.	as Principal, and  (H)  of the State of  (J)  of West Virginia, as Of (\$ (L)  we jointly and severally successors and assigns.  The Condition has submitted to the Pt a certain bid or propose contract in writing for NOW THERI  (a) If said bid (b) If said bid (b) If said bid contract in accordance any other bonds and in other respects perform this obligation shall be force and effect. It is e Surety for any and all camount of this obligation.  The Surety for obligations of said Surety does hereby waited.	MEN BY THE:  of	of of ion organized ith its principal are held and ith and sum of yment of which is, our heirs, as bligation is sum of the Departo and made and made and made and the Proposal attact is by the bid or reated by the otherwise this tood and agreer shall, in no content of the proposal attact is by the bid or reated by the otherwise this tood and agreer shall, in no content is to be significant and Section of the proposal attact is to be significant and Section of the proposal attact is the proposal attact in the proposal attact is the proposal attact in the proposal attact in the proposal attact is the proposal attact in the proposal attact in the proposal attact is the proposal attact in the proposal attact	incipal shall enter into hed hereto and shall in acceptance of said bid obligation shall remained that the liability of event, exceed the penal accept such bid: and son, urety have hereunto se shave caused their roper of the penal accept such bid: and son, urety have hereunto se shave caused their roper of the penal accept such bid: and son, urety have hereunto se shave caused their roper of the penal shave caused their roper of the penal shave caused their content of the penal shave caused their content of the penal shave caused their content of the penal shave caused their content of the penal shave caused their content of the penal shave caused their content of the penal shave caused their content of the penal shave caused their content of the penal shave caused their roper of the penal shave their proper of the penal shave the pen	laws State made, s, incipal on ato a  a mish all then in full the ted by aid
	•	Principal Corporate Se			(Q)	
		(R)	·	By_	(Name of Principal) (S)	
·		(U) Surety Corporate Seal			(Must be President of Vice President)  (T)  Title  (V)  (Name of Surety)	
				\$ <del>~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~</del>	(W) Attorney-in-Fact	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

Agency DEP
REQ.P.O#_15420

#### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we, the under	signed, <u>Carpenter Reclamation, Inc</u>
of PO Box 13015 Sisson	ville, WV 25360	as Principal, and Western Surety Company
Of U.S. Steel Tower, 600 Grant Str	eet, Suite 500, Pittsburgh, PA	oration organized and existing under the laws of the State of
South Dakota with its principal off	ice in the City of Sioux Falls	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
		(\$_5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly a	nd severally bind ourselves, our h	eirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
		Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain DEP15420, Barker Portals & Str.	n bid or proposal, attached hereto ip in Barbour County WV , acc	and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for cording to plans and specifications.
NOW THEREFORE,		
nereto and shall furnish any other bon- agreement created by the acceptance force and effect. It is expressly unders exceed the penal amount of this obliga	ted and the Principal shall enter in ds and insurance required by the l of said bid, then this obligation shatood and agreed that the liability of tion as herein stated.	nto a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the hall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
ane Surety, for the value rece way impaired or affected by any extens waive notice of any such extension.	elved, hereby stipulates and agree sion of the time within which the C	es that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Pri	ncipal and Surety have hereunto	set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to b	e affixed hereunto and these pres	ents to be signed by their proper officers, this
23rd day of May	, 20 <u>11</u> .	
Principal Corporate Seal		Carpenter Reclamation (Name of Principal)  By Lluy Depute  Kelley Carpenter Wiust be President or Vice President)
		President (Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		Western Surety Company (Name of Surety)
		Cheila McCormick  Sheila McCormick  Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

# Western Surety Company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E Johnson, Beverly A Holstine, Kathryn K Arthur, Sheila Mc Cormick, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

#### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 11th day of August, 2010.



#### WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

aul . Bruflat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota
County of Minnchaha

- S:

On this 11th day of August, 2010, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



CERTIFICATE

Lleb Frell D. Krell, Notary Public

I, i., Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinahove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 23rd day of May ,2011.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relacord

#### **Authorizing By-Law**

#### ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WV
COUNTY OF <u>Kanawha</u> , TO-WIT:
I, Kelley Carpenter, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Carpenter Reclamation Inc;</u> and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Carpenter Reclamation</u> Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Carpenter Reclamation Inc. (Company Name)
By: Kelley Carpenter
Title: President
Date: <u>5-24-11</u>
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 24 day of May 2011
Sea Notary Public, State Of West Virginia NICHOLE BEARY P.O. Box 13194 Sissonville, Wy 25360 My Commission Expires June 4, 2017 (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RFQ No. DEP-15420

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division - -

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, Limited Liability Company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more countles or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

# WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Vendor's Name: Carpenter Reclamation Inc State of County of Kanawha Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 24 day of December, 20 11 My Commission expires \_ \_ NOTORY PUBLIC ( AFFIX SEAL HERE OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia **NICHOLE BEARY** P.O. Box 13194 b. WV 25360 ລູລ້ອວ June **4, 2017**